

NO. 41454-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DODGE CITY, INC.

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD,

Respondent.

11 APR 20 11:53:42
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DODGE CITY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

GORDON P. KARG
WSBA# 37178
Assistant Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0092

pm 3-23-11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The Board’s Compliance Check Was A Lawful Exercise Of Its Regulatory Authority And Not An Unlawful Search.....	11
1. There was no search of Dodge City’s premises.	12
2. RCW 66.28.090 lawfully authorizes administrative inspections in connection with the sale of liquor, a pervasively regulated industry.....	18
3. Dodge City improperly raises a new issue on appeal that fails under both fact and law.	24
B. Liquor Enforcement Officers Have Legislative Authority To Enforce All Liquor Laws And Regulations.....	25
1. RCW 66.44.310(1)(b), 66.44.316, 66.44.290, and 66.44.350 do not apply to or limit Board enforcement activities.....	26
2. RCW 66.44.010(4) allows for compliance checks.....	27
3. The Board’s Enforcement Division has statutory, regulatory, and case law authority to engage in compliance checks.....	29
C. Entrapment Is Neither Available Nor Applicable As An Affirmative Defense In This Matter.	31
D. Dodge City Has Failed To Demonstrate “Outrageous Conduct” On The Part Of The Board.	33
E. The Administrative Law Judge Applied The Burden Of Proof Required Under Washington State Law.....	36
1. Liquor licenses are distinctly different from professional licenses.....	37

2.	The “clear and convincing” standard applies only to individual interests where more is at stake than a “mere monetary interest”.....	41
F.	Mr. Hilker’s Refusal To Cooperate With Dodge City Was Not Grounds For A Continuance And His Statement Was Already Admitted As Evidence.	45
G.	The Attorney Fees Request Should Be Denied.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Anderson, Leech & Morris, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	21
<i>Bonneville v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008).....	37, 39, 40
<i>Brunson v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn. App. 855, 205 P.3d 963 (2009).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Centimark Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 129 Wn. App. 368, 119 P.3d 865 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>City of Seattle v. Gleiser</i> , 29 Wn.2d 869, 189 P.2d 967 (1948).....	30
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Messiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	25
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 90 S. Ct. 774, 25 L. Ed. 2d 60 (1970).....	20
<i>Corral Inc., v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 17 Wn. App. 753, 566 P.2d 214 (1977).....	21
<i>Det. of LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	40
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594, 101 S. Ct. 2534, 69 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1981).....	13, 14

<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227, 106 S. Ct. 1819, 90 L. Ed. 2d 226 (1986).....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Eastham v. Arndt</i> , 28 Wn. App. 524, 624 P.2d 1159 (1981).....	46
<i>Eggleston</i> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 437.....	24
<i>Ferris v. Turlington</i> , 510 So.2d 292, 12 Fla. L. Weekly 393 (Fla. 1987)	44
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	19
<i>Hall</i> , 168 Wn.2d at 737.....	28
<i>Hardee v. State Dep't of Social & Health Services</i> , 152 Wn. App 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009).....	39
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586, 126 S. Ct. 2159, 165 L. Ed. 2d 56 (2006).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S.Ct. 2764 (1983).....	49
<i>John H. Castillo v. Kincheloe</i> , 43 Wn. App 137, 715 P.2d 1358 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Jow Sin Quan v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 69 Wn.2d 373, 418 P.2d 424 (1966).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....	14
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	45, 46
<i>Lo-Ji Sales Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319, 99 S. Ct. 2319, 60 L. Ed. 2d 920 (1979).....	15, 16

<i>Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189, 121 S. Ct. 1446, 149 L. Ed. 2d 391 (2001).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S. Ct. 1816, 56 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1978).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 983, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	41
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	46
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App 297, 62 P.3d 533(2003).....	13
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 107 S. Ct. 2636, 96 L. Ed. 2d 601 (1987).....	13
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Health</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	passim
<i>Ongom v. State Dep't of Health, Office of Prof'l Standards</i> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006).....	36, 37, 42, 43
<i>Pic N' Save Central Florida Inc. v. Dep't of Business Regulations</i> , 601 So.2d 245, 17 Fla. L. Weekly D1379 (Fla. App. 1992).....	44
<i>Playhouse Inc. v. Liquor Control Board</i> , 35 Wn. App. 539, 667 P.2d 1136 (1983).....	passim
<i>Preserve Our Islands v. The Shorelines Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 503, 137 P.3d 31 (2006).....	9
<i>Rickert v. State Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 129 Wn. App. 450, 119 P.3d 379 (2005).....	32
<i>Rickert</i> , 129 Wn. App. at 467	44
<i>Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Int'l. Protective Agency, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 244, 19 P.3d 1058 (2001).....	21

<i>See v. City of Seattle,</i> 387 U.S. 541, 87 S. Ct. 1737, 18 L. Ed. 2d 943 (1967).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Seymour v. State Dep't. of Health, Dental Quality Assurance Commission,</i> 152 Wn. App 156, 216 P.3d 1039 (2009).....	13, 25
<i>Silverstreak Inc. v. Washington State Dep't. of Labor & Industries,</i> 159 Wn. 2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Athan,</i> 160 Wn.2d 354, 377, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 151 Wn.2d 118, 85 P.3d 887 (2004).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Crandall,</i> 39 Wn. App. 849, 697 P.2d 250 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Eggleston,</i> 129 Wn. App. 418, 118 P.3d 959 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Emerson,</i> 10 Wn. App. 235, 517 P.2d 245 (1973).....	30
<i>State v. Enriquez,</i> 45 Wn. App. 580, 725 P.2d 1384 (1986).....	30
<i>State v. Evans,</i> 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Gray,</i> 69 Wn. 2d 432, 418 P.2d 725 (1966).....	29, 32
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Hall,</i> 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	28

<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. M.C.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 968, 201 P.3d 413 (2009).....	32
<i>State v. Manro</i> , 125 Wn. App. 165, 104 P.3d 708 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Marchand</i> , 104 Wn.2d 434, 706 P.2d 225 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 75 Wn. App. 913, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	30
<i>Sukin v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 42 Wn. App. 649, 710 P.2d 814 (1985).....	21
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999).....	37, 44
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Association</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	26
<i>Washington Massage Foundation v. Nelson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 948, 558 P.2d 231 (1976).....	passim
<i>York v. Wahkiakum School District</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	25

Statutes

RCW 18.118.020	38
RCW 34.05.446(1).....	45
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	8
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	9
RCW 4.84.350	48
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	48
RCW 66.08.050	20, 29
RCW 66.24.010	40
RCW 66.28.090	passim
RCW 66.28.090(1).....	19, 20, 22
RCW 66.28.090(2).....	22
RCW 66.34.316	26
RCW 66.44.010	4, 49
RCW 66.44.010(1).....	22
RCW 66.44.290	26, 27, 36, 49
RCW 66.44.290(1).....	26
RCW 66.44.310(1)(a)	1, 7, 31, 49
RCW 66.44.316	27
RCW 66.44.350	26, 27

RCW 9A.16.070.....	47
RCW 9A.16.070 (1)(a)	27
RCW 9A.16.070(1).....	31, 32
RCW 9A.16.070(2).....	32

Regulations

WAC 10-08-120(1).....	45
WAC 314-07-010(4).....	40
WAC 314-07-035.....	40, 42
WAC 314-07-045.....	42
WAC 314-07-080.....	40
WAC 314-11-015(1)(a)	7
WAC 314-11-015(3).....	23
WAC 314-11-020.....	23
WAC 314-11-020(2).....	7, 31, 49
WAC 314-11-050.....	23
WAC 314-11-065; -080	23
WAC 314-11-070.....	23
WAC 314-29-020.....	44
